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General information

· Technical Advisory Service for Images http://www.tasi.ac.uk 
General search engines

· Ask http://uk.ask.com/?tool=img#subject:img|pg:1 

· Google Image Search http://images.google.com/ 

· Picsearch http://www.picsearch.com/
· Live Search http://www.live.com/?searchOnly=true&scope=images
· Yahoo http://images.search.yahoo.com/
· AllTheWeb Picture Search 
http://www.alltheweb.com/ 

· Altavista Image Search
http://uk.altavista.com/image/ 

Metasearch engines
· Dogpile http://www.dogpile.com/ 

· Webcrawler http://www.webcrawler.com/ 

· Excite http://www.excite.com/ 
· Webfetch http://www.webfetch.com/ 
· Mamma http://www.mamma.com/
· Fazzle http://www.fazzle.com/
· Ithaki http://images.ithaki.net/ 

· Ixquick http://www.ixquick.com/ 

· Photoseek http://www.photoseek.net/ 

· Search 22 Picture and Image Search Engines http://www.search-22.com/downloads/images.php
Collection-based search engines
· Corbis http://www.corbis.com/ 

· Getty Images Creative http://creative.gettyimages.com/ (includes Hulton Archive)

Stock photo collections
· Brand X Pictures http://www.brandxpictures.com/
· Magnum Photos http://www.magnumphotos.com/
· Bridgeman Art Library http://www.bridgeman.co.uk/
· Mary Evans Picture Library http://www.mepl.co.uk/
· Clipart.com (was ArtToday) http://www.clipart.com/
· National Geographic Images http://www.ngsimages.com/
· Christie's Images http://www.christiesimages.com/
· Nonstock http://www.nonstock.com/
· Comstock http://www.comstock.com/
· eStock http://estockphoto.com/
· Photospin http://www.photospin.com/
· Index Stock Imagery http://www.indexstock.com/
· TimePix http://www.timepix.com/
· Freeimages http://www.freeimages.co.uk/
· For more free sites see http://www.digitalimagemagazine.com/blog/featured/25-free-stock-photo-sites/ 
· British Association of Picture Libraries and Agencies (BAPLA) http://www.bapla.org 
· Picture Archive Council of America (PACA)  http://www.pacaoffice.org. 
Community collections
· Webshots http://www.webshots.com/ 

· Flickr http://www.flickr.com/ 

Content-based Search Engines 
· IBM’s QBIC: Query by Image Content http://wwwqbic.almaden.ibm.com/
· seen in action on the Hermitage Museum website http://www.hermitagemuseum.org/ 
· and Imagine http://www.imagine.org.uk/ 

· Wikipedia content-based image retrieval overview http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/CBIR
Subject gateways
· Intute http://www.intute.ac.uk/ 
· Higher Education Academy http://www.heacademy.ac.uk/
· AHDS Visual Arts http://vads.ahds.ac.uk
· Centre for Bioscience ImageBank http://www.bioscience.heacademy.ac.uk/imagebank/
Subject-based collections
· Oxford Scientific http://www.osf.uk.com/ 
· Nature Picture Library http://www.naturepl.com 
· AgPix http://agpix.com
· ARKive http://www.arkive.org.uk/ 

· Nature Navigator http://www.nhm.ac.uk/nature-online/biodiversity/nature-navigator/
· Tree of Life http://www.tolweb.org/tree/ 

Digital Libraries
· European Digital Library http://www.europeana.eu/ 
· Bidioversity Heritage Library http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/
· Internet Archive
http://www.archive.org/
Repositories 

· OAister www.oaister.org/  

Copyright and rights
· Paul Pedley, Copyright and images, Library and Information Update, 6(6) May 2007, 36-37
· Gowers Review of Intellectual Property HM Treasury, The Stationery Office, 2006 http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/independent_reviews/gowers_review_intellectual_property/gowersreview_index.cfm
· Creative Commons http://creativecommons.org/
· Creative Commons users directory http://wiki.creativecommons.org/Content_Directories 
· Creative Archive (BBC) http://creativearchive.bbc.co.uk/ 

· Science Commons http://sciencecommons.org/ 

· TASI Advice Paper http://www.tasi.ac.uk/advice/managing/pdf/copyright.pdf
· V&A http://www.vam.ac.uk/resources/buying
Metadata standards
· Standards listing http://metadata.net/
· DCMI: Dublin Core Metadata Initiative http://dublincore.org/ 

· MODS: Metadata Object Description Schema http://www.loc.gov/standards/mods/ 

· RDF: Resource Description Framework http://www.w3.org/RDF/ 

· AI Topics: ontologies http://www.aaai.org/AITopics/html/ontol.html  
